Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
Kureha Corporation 08/05/2008							
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	TIAX LLC						
Street Address:	15 Acorn Parl	k					
City:	Cambridge	Cambridge					
State/Country:	MASSACHUS	SETTS					
Postal Code:	02140-2390	02140-2390					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2							
Property Ty	ире		Number				
Patent Number: 685		68554	5461 609 588				
Patent Number: 69216		69216	09				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:(617)395-7070Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:617-395-7000Email:pclpatents@LL-A.com							
Correspondent Name: Peter C. Lando							
Address Line 1: One Main Street Address Line 2: LOWRIE, LANDO & ANASTASI, LLP							
Address Line 2:LOWRIE, LANDO & ANASTASI, LLPAddress Line 4:Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02189							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			T2001-9008				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Peter C. Lando				
Total Attachments: 2 source=T2001_9008_Kureha_TIAX_Assignment#page1.tif source=T2001_9008_Kureha_TIAX_Assignment#page2.tif							
500615125 REEL: 021354 FRAME: 0120							

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Kureha Corporation, a Japanese corporation, having a principal place of business at 3-3-2, Nihonbashi-Hamacho, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 103-8552, Japan (KUREHA) is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications, and inventions identified or set forth in Appendix A attached hereto (Patent Rights);

Whereas, TIAX LLC, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 15 Acorn Park, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02140-2390 (TIAX) desires to acquire all rights in said Patent Rights, and any and all patents of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the Patent Assignment Agreement dated April 1, 2008, KUREHA does hereby sell, assign and transfer to TIAX, KUREHA's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and any and all patents of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them, as set forth in Appendix A attached hereto:

TIAX, its successors and assigns, shall have, hold and enjoy the Patent Rights to its own use and benefit as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by KUREHA had this assignment and sale not been made, including the right to sue for past infringement.

5 AUGUST 2008 Data

AUGUST 2008 Date

M. Shigita Printed Name: Masatomo Shigeta Title: Executive Vice President

KUREHA CORPORATION

₩itness

5 August 2005

TIAX LLC

Printed Name: KENAN SAHIN Title: PRESIDENT

STATE OF <u>MASSACHUJETTS</u>: COUNTY OF <u>MIDDLESEX</u>:

SEAL



Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5^{4} day of <u>Aucust</u> 2008 Jasup 7 G. G. Ja i Notary Public

My Commission Expires: JUNE19 1009

PATENT REEL: 021354 FRAME: 0121

Appendix A

PATENT 1

"CATHODE MATERIAL FOR LITHIUM RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES"

Country	Application No.	Publication No.	Registered No.	Status
US	073678	20020192556	06855461	Registered
EP	2002736084	01405358		Under Examination
JP	2003-506028	2004-531034		Under Examination
TW	91112806		00202995	Registered

PATENT 2

"GRADIENT CATHODE MATERIAL FOR OR LITHIUM RECHARGEABLE

BATTERIES"

Country	Application No.	Publication No.	Registered No.	Status
US	073674	20020192552	06921609	Registered
EP	2002736085	01433213		Under Examination
JP	2003-506029	2004-533104		Under Examination
TW	91112811		00187091	Registered

M.S.

RECORDED: 08/07/2008